GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3665
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16" MARCH, 2020

Facilities in Schools
3665. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number and percentage of primary, middle, secondary and higher secondary
schools in the country, State-wise especially in Bihar, district-wise, that have
electricity, toilets and internet and the details thereof;

(b)  the total number of schools under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan in the country, with
the strength of students in each school, State-wise;

(c)  whether there is a shortage of classrooms in many of these schools; and

(d)  the details of the number of Government and private schools in the country, with
an average class size of more than 40 students, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL 'NISHANK")

(@) As per Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE) 2017-18,
details of State/UT-wise number and percentage of primary, upper primary, secondary
and higher secondary schools in the country, including Bihar, with electricity, toilets and
internet facilities (6 to 12 class) are at Annexure-I. District-wise information is available

on UDISE website www.udise.in.

(b) to (d) The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched an
Integrated Scheme for School Education — Samagra Shiksha which subsumes three
erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya
Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE) from 1 April, 2018.
Samagra Shiksha focuses inter alia on improvement in school infrastructure in all
States and Union Territories by providing support for various interventions like

upgradation of schools, strengthening of infrastructure of existing schools and provision



of composite school grant to every school for providing a conducive learning

environment.

State/UT-wise details of number of Government schools along with enroliment at
Elementary level in the country are at Annexure-ll. State/UT-wise details showing
average Student Classroom Ratio (SCR) of Government schools & percentage of
Government and Private schools with Student Classroom Ratio (SCR) more than 40

are at Annexure-lll.
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internet facilities

ANNEXURE-I|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3665 TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2020 ASKED BY
HON’BLE MP SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY REGARDING FACILITIES IN SCHOOLS

State/UT-wise statement showing number and percentage of primary, upper primary
secondary and higher secondary schools in the country with electricity, toilets and

S. State/UT Primary School(Highest Class 5)
No. Boys toilet Girls toilet Electricity
Number % Number % Number %
1 | ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 219 | 100.00 219 | 100.00 182 | 83.11
ISLANDS

2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 30989 | 78.52 37921 | 96.07 36439 | 92.21
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2100 | 91.94 2119 | 9257 553 | 24.16
4 | ASSAM 39317 | 82.33 40850 | 85.49 6762 | 14.13
5 | BIHAR 36131 | 84.80 36813 | 86.24 12713 | 29.76
6 | CHANDIGARH 17 | 100.00 17 | 100.00 17 | 100.00
7 | CHHATTISGARH 32049 | 98.05 32085 | 98.31 23568 | 70.97
8 | DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 169 | 100.00 169 | 100.00 169 | 100.00
9 | DAMAN & DIU 55 | 100.00 55| 100.00 54 | 98.18
10 | DELHI 2191 | 100.00 2189 | 100.00 2708 | 100.00
11 | GOA 927 | 100.00 926 | 100.00 928 | 100.00
12 | GUJARAT 11848 | 99.71 11866 | 99.71 11924 | 99.85
13 | HARYANA 9303 | 98.60 9439 | 99.00 9865 | 98.91
14 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 11265 | 99.61 11287 | 99.81 10837 | 95.72
15 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 13315 | 91.13 13775 | 94.00 3282 | 22.29
16 | JHARKHAND 26697 | 97.35 26737 | 97.54 12172 | 44.32
17 | KARNATAKA 23954 | 96.46 24454 | 98.30 23835 | 95.74
18 | KERALA 8019 | 97.79 8167 | 99.44 7942 | 96.48
19 | LAKSHADWEEP 15| 100.00 15| 100.00 15| 100.00
20 | MADHYA PRADESH 81084 | 95.76 82519 | 96.66 14790 | 16.85
21 | MAHARASHTRA 51456 | 97.32 51992 | 98.14 49125 | 91.90
22 | MANIPUR 2484 | 96.62 2483 | 96.61 637 | 24.75
23 | MEGHALAYA 8155 | 86.76 7848 | 83.45 1568 | 16.66
24 | MIZORAM 1497 | 97.59 1500 | 97.72 1023 | 66.64
25 | NAGALAND 1215 | 96.51 1192 | 94.68 370 | 29.39
26 | ODISHA 34741 | 96.52 35494 | 98.56 7023 | 19.47
27 | PUDUCHERRY 273 | 99.27 279 | 100.00 281 | 99.65
28 | PUNJAB 13249 | 94.48 13626 | 97.09 14070 | 99.60
29 | RAJASTHAN 38138 | 98.13 38200 | 98.18 10152 | 26.09
30 | SIKKIM 721 | 99.59 643 | 99.69 622 | 85.79
31 | TAMIL NADU 35349 | 99.68 35447 | 99.92 35406 | 99.44
32 | TELANGANA 18739 | 90.21 19991 | 96.06 18730 | 89.70
33 | TRIPURA 2536 | 99.14 2523 | 98.67 427 | 16.65
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 161180 | 98.71 | 161687 | 98.87 85657 | 52.18
35 | UTTARAKHAND 14364 | 95.32 14378 | 95.41 11948 | 79.23
36 | WEST BENGAL 76018 | 97.80 76427 | 98.22 68111 | 87.21
Total 789779 | 94.79 | 805332 | 96.49 | 483905 | 57.56

Source: UDISE 2017-18 (Provisional)




ANNEXURE-I(CONTD)

S. State/UT Upper Primary School (Highest Class 8)
No. Boys toilet Girls toilet Electricity
Number % Number % Number %
1 | ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 82 | 100.00 82 | 100.00 82 | 100.00
ISLANDS

2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 8120 | 85.37 8998 | 94.56 9033 | 94.38
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1224 | 98.71 1293 | 99.16 766 | 58.56
4 | ASSAM 8524 | 70.47 9373 | 74.00 4730 | 37.20
5 | BIHAR 33887 | 91.91 34594 | 93.41 23340 | 62.93
6 | CHANDIGARH 42 | 100.00 42 | 100.00 42 | 100.00
7 | CHHATTISGARH 15509 | 98.60 15733 | 98.84 13479 | 82.61
8 | DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 130 | 100.00 131 | 100.00 131 | 100.00
9 | DAMAN & DIU 41 | 100.00 41 | 100.00 44 | 100.00
10 | DELHI 895 | 100.00 892 | 100.00 905 | 100.00
11 | GOA 78 | 100.00 78 | 100.00 78 | 100.00
12 | GUJARAT 28918 | 99.74 29171 | 99.87 30226 | 99.95
13 | HARYANA 4949 | 99.28 5180 | 99.52 5180 | 98.91
14 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 2846 | 99.68 2857 | 99.86 2543 | 88.89
15 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 9832 | 97.01 10132 | 98.79 4218 | 40.81
16 | JHARKHAND 16678 | 98.47 16744 | 98.68 10804 | 63.16
17 | KARNATAKA 29791 | 98.67 30184 | 99.41 30258 | 98.23
18 | KERALA 3982 | 99.43 4003 | 99.98 3988 | 99.45
19 | LAKSHADWEEP 16 | 100.00 16 | 100.00 16 | 100.00
20 | MADHYA PRADESH 45948 | 96.70 46663 | 97.35 24487 | 49.92
21 | MAHARASHTRA 29060 | 98.47 29375 | 99.14 29241 | 97.45
22 | MANIPUR 1042 | 97.02 1058 | 97.33 698 | 64.15
23 | MEGHALAYA 3206 | 89.90 3145 | 87.31 1611 | 44.65
24 | MIZORAM 1509 | 97.92 1521 | 98.64 1282 | 83.08
25 | NAGALAND 801 | 98.28 796 | 97.67 609 | 74.72
26 | ODISHA 21111 | 96.39 21578 | 98.09 10551 | 47.92
27 | PUDUCHERRY 74 | 100.00 76 | 100.00 78 | 100.00
28 | PUNJAB 4841 | 93.44 4919 | 94.61 5168 | 99.29
29 | RAJASTHAN 36197 | 99.48 36929 | 99.82 30464 | 82.34
30 | SIKKIM 323 | 99.08 324 | 99.69 319 | 97.85
31 | TAMIL NADU 9451 | 99.97 9525 | 100.00 9538 | 99.81
32 | TELANGANA 7099 | 96.80 7250 | 98.94 7184 | 97.24
33 | TRIPURA 1249 | 99.92 1249 | 99.84 279 | 22.28
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 77234 | 98.67 79324 | 98.90 45974 | 57.09
35 | UTTARAKHAND 5163 | 96.43 5263 | 97.12 4823 | 88.56
36 | WEST BENGAL 8502 | 98.39 9044 | 98.85 7625 | 82.33
Total 418354 | 96.61 | 427583 | 97.47 | 319794 | 72.18

Source: UDISE 2017-18 (Provisional)




ANNEXURE-I(CONTD)

S. State/UT Secondary School (Highest Class 10)
No. Boys toilet Girls toilet Electricity
Number % Number % Number %
1 | ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 51| 100.00 51| 100.00 511 100.00
ISLANDS

2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 9892 | 87.34 11267 | 95.12 11774 | 96.54
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 281 | 97.57 300 | 99.01 256 | 84.49
4 | ASSAM 5387 | 77.86 6294 | 86.57 5544 | 75.86
5 | BIHAR 3255 | 93.37 3499 | 96.93 2651 | 72.63
6 | CHANDIGARH 71| 100.00 71| 100.00 71| 100.00
7 | CHHATTISGARH 1126 | 44.59 1158 | 45.77 1054 | 41.16
8 | DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 24 | 100.00 24 | 100.00 24 |1 100.00
9 | DAMAN & DIU 18 | 94.74 18| 94.74 19 | 95.00
10 | DELHI 339 | 100.00 325 | 100.00 374 | 100.00
11 | GOA 395 | 100.00 392 | 100.00 401 | 100.00
12 | GUJARAT 4546 | 99.24 4604 | 99.50 4694 | 100.00
13 | HARYANA 3059 | 99.48 3150 | 99.72 3238 | 99.85
14 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 1614 | 99.94 1621 | 100.00 1606 | 99.01
15 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 3083 | 98.88 3158 | 99.59 2763 | 86.24
16 | JHARKHAND 3072 | 97.43 3279 | 98.88 2501 | 73.58
17 | KARNATAKA 13274 | 99.55 13773 | 99.75 13885 | 99.53
18 | KERALA 1707 | 99.53 1753 | 99.55 1774 | 99.38
19 | LAKSHADWEEP 11 100.00 1] 100.00 11 100.00
20 | MADHYA PRADESH 7651 | 97.29 7902 | 98.15 6389 | 78.81
21 | MAHARASHTRA 16523 | 99.46 16936 | 99.72 16688 | 97.23
22 | MANIPUR 878 | 97.88 905 | 99.12 794 | 86.97
23 | MEGHALAYA 1030 | 75.46 1029 | 74.84 985 | 71.38
24 | MIZORAM 660 | 99.40 663 | 99.55 628 | 94.29
25 | NAGALAND 571 | 98.11 570 | 97.94 531 | 91.24
26 | ODISHA 8163 | 94.91 9127 | 97.54 7179 | 75.86
27 | PUDUCHERRY 188 | 100.00 187 | 100.00 196 | 100.00
28 | PUNJAB 4221 | 94.79 4280 | 95.37 4503 | 99.76
29 | RAJASTHAN 11004 | 99.63 11183 | 99.96 10306 | 92.12
30 | SIKKIM 146 | 100.00 147 | 100.00 146 | 99.32
31 | TAMIL NADU 5636 | 100.00 5771 | 100.00 5808 | 99.90
32 | TELANGANA 10721 | 97.26 11615 | 99.52 12026 | 99.47
33 | TRIPURA 658 | 99.70 664 | 99.85 483 | 72.63
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 10314 | 95.38 10792 | 95.56 7907 | 69.37
35 | UTTARAKHAND 1156 | 93.60 1216 | 94.12 1115 | 85.24
36 | WEST BENGAL 2568 | 98.96 3080 | 99.42 3211 | 96.31
Total 133283 | 94.92 | 140805 | 96.69 | 131576 | 89.03

Source: UDISE 2017-18 (Provisional)




ANNEXURE-I(CONTD)

S. State/UT Higher Secondary School (Highest Class 12) SCHOOLS WITH
No. Boys toilet Girls toilet Electricity INTERNTIi)T'1(g)LASS 6
Number % Number % Number % Number %
1 | ANDAMAN & 64 | 100.00 65 | 100.00 65 | 100.00 97 63.40
NICOBAR ISLANDS
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 1834 87.17 2117 | 9342 2268 | 96.63 6144 25.72
3 | ARUNACHAL 158 98.14 160 | 100.00 157 | 97.52 218 12.80
PRADESH
4 | ASSAM 1802 85.36 1942 | 89.33 1937 | 88.09 1596 7.30
5 | BIHAR 4135 95.04 4549 | 96.46 3928 | 82.38 4011 9.18
6 | CHANDIGARH 92 | 100.00 94 | 100.00 95 | 100.00 193 164.96
7 | CHHATTISGARH 3606 92.08 3716 | 92.51 3755 | 90.79 1593 7.32
8 | DADRA & NAGAR 22 | 100.00 22 | 100.00 22 | 100.00 56 33.14
HAVELI
9 | DAMAN & DIU 22 | 100.00 23 | 100.00 24 | 100.00 63 78.75
10 | DELHI 1414 | 100.00 1348 | 100.00 1736 | 100.00 2984 163.15
11 | GOA 115 | 100.00 117 | 100.00 118 | 100.00 514 88.16
12 | GUJARAT 6820 99.77 7029 | 99.79 7264 | 100.00 27978 68.97
13 | HARYANA 4424 99.44 4599 | 99.52 4778 | 99.94 7965 75.25
14 | HIMACHAL 2440 99.92 2467 | 99.96 2490 | 99.96 2802 44 19
PRADESH
15 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 991 99.40 1016 | 99.90 1052 | 97.86 1242 8.80
16 | JHARKHAND 1208 98.13 1523 | 98.77 1346 | 86.23 2974 13.78
17 | KARNATAKA 4068 95.76 4299 | 96.02 4347 | 95.75 6777 13.95
18 | KERALA 2847 99.72 2933 | 99.69 2976 | 99.67 6817 93.64
19 | LAKSHADWEEP 13 | 100.00 13 | 100.00 13 | 100.00 14 53.85
20 | MADHYA PRADESH 8023 99.26 8301 | 99.44 8138 | 93.95 13552 21.96
21 | MAHARASHTRA 9350 99.38 9590 | 99.48 9453 | 97.52 24679 48.30
22 | MANIPUR 232 | 100.00 234 | 99.57 231 | 97.47 331 15.59
23 | MEGHALAYA 280 86.15 294 | 87.24 311 | 91.74 354 6.69
24 | MIZORAM 174 99.43 175 | 100.00 163 | 93.14 306 12.84
25 | NAGALAND 178 98.89 180 | 98.90 180 | 98.36 317 21.65
26 | ODISHA 1458 96.36 1621 | 98.12 1539 | 92.93 3855 11.70
27 | PUDUCHERRY 162 | 100.00 164 | 99.39 177 | 100.00 386 114.20
28 | PUNJAB 4511 94.65 4756 | 95.56 5067 | 99.74 4643 38.55
29 | RAJASTHAN 18065 99.60 18388 | 99.81 17667 | 95.90 18496 37.62
30 | SIKKIM 99 | 100.00 99 | 99.00 100 | 98.04 164 34.10
31 | TAMIL NADU 6719 | 100.00 6989 | 100.00 7494 | 99.95 12739 64.59
32 | TELANGANA 2125 97.43 2288 | 98.11 2411 | 97.41 7391 34.10
33 | TRIPURA 431 99.77 440 | 99.77 432 | 96.64 125 6.28
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 16715 97.34 17898 | 97.48 15525 | 82.10 12596 11.76
35 | UTTARAKHAND 2219 98.45 2315 | 98.34 2370 | 97.21 2088 24.23
36 | WEST BENGAL 6098 98.55 6725 | 98.88 7143 | 98.13 6348 33.27
Total 112914 97.79 | 118489 | 98.22 | 116772 | 94.05 | 182408 27.55

Source: UDISE 2017-18 (Provisional)




ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3665 TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2020
ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY REGARDING FACILITIES IN
SCHOOLS

State/UT-wise statement showing number of Government schools at Elementary level
along with enroliment in the country

S. No. State/UT Total Govt. Schools at Total Enrolment in Govt.
Elementary Level (I-VIII) Schools at Elementary
Level (I-VIII)

1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 335 33533
2 | Andhra Pradesh 44465 2960729
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 3412 182178
4 | Assam 49446 3828057
5 | Bihar 70252 17787537
6 | Chandigarh 120 100234
7 | Chhattisgarh 44452 3083021
8 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 274 41623
9 | Daman & Diu 91 14978
10 | Delhi 2785 1557536
11 | Goa 838 35022
12 | Gujarat 33788 5456516
13 | Haryana 14413 1542145
14 | Himachal Pradesh 15465 533340
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 23393 937742
16 | Jharkhand 38957 4165217
17 | Karnataka 45256 4006641
18 | Kerala 4570 871613
19 | Lakshadweep 41 7267
20 | Madhya Pradesh 114041 7218123
21 | Maharashtra 66519 5499525
22 | Manipur 3020 156411
23 | Meghalaya 7797 389715
24 | Mizoram 2257 98021
25 | Nagaland 2074 129396
26 | Odisha 54766 4689960
27 | Puducherry 414 45449
28 | Punjab 19502 1652611
29 | Rajasthan 66872 6224179
30 | Sikkim 853 59546
31 | Tamil Nadu 37625 3140589
32 | Telangana 29391 2112078
33 | Tripura 4314 438767
34 | Uttar Pradesh 161544 15723642
35 | Uttarakhand 17341 681886
36 | West Bengal 83280 10424190
Total 1063963 105829017

Source: UDISE 2017-18 (Provisional)



ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3665 TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2020
ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY REGARDING FACILITIES IN
SCHOOLS

State/UT-wise statement showing Student Classroom Ratio (SCR) of Government
schools & percentage of Government and Private Schools with Student Classroom
Ratio (SCR) more than 40

S. State/UT Average Student Percentage of Government and Private Schools
No. Classroom Ratio with Student Classroom Ratio (SCR)more than
(SCR) of Government
schools % of Government % of Private Schools
Schools
1 | Andaman & Nicobar 19 2.09 2.63
Islands

2 | Andhra Pradesh 25 7.73 16.92

3 | Arunachal Pradesh 14 4.25 4.45

4 | Assam 28 20.10 16.25

5 | Bihar 50 41.56 17.30

6 | Chandigarh 44 46.67 21.62

7 | Chhattisgarh 27 11.90 13.66

8 | Dadra & Nagar 33 16.06 20.00

Haveli

9 | Daman & Diu 28 15.38 17.39
10 | Delhi 41 36.12 23.08
11 | Goa 17 1.31 14.29
12 | Gujarat 26 9.15 29.60
13 | Haryana 25 10.25 8.86
14 | Himachal Pradesh 14 2.69 2.88
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 14 3.30 1.79
16 | Jharkhand 24 8.81 75.82
17 | Karnataka 20 6.97 23.75
18 | Kerala 28 11.18 8.68
19 | Lakshadweep 22 2.44 -
20 | Madhya Pradesh 23 9.39 8.99
21 | Maharashtra 21 4.10 32.65
22 | Manipur 14 3.28 22.46
23 | Meghalaya 18 7.77 15.95
24 | Mizoram 12 3.28 16.97
25 | Nagaland 12 3.23 14.13
26 | Odisha 26 13.12 20.74
27 | Puducherry 23 8.94 7.30
28 | Punjab 26 8.95 3.92
29 | Rajasthan 25 9.96 8.56
30 | Sikkim 14 1.17 0.94
31 | Tamil Nadu 23 5.58 5.93
32 | Telangana 23 8.27 18.65
33 | Tripura 24 11.85 8.96
34 | Uttar Pradesh 22 9.10 31.03
35 | Uttarakhand 18 5.13 7.73
36 | West Bengal 33 14.72 5.09

Source: UDISE 2017-18 (Provisional)




